MGMM/BO/2021-22/132

Date-29.06.2021

To,
The Divisional Forest Officer,
BonaiDivision,
Sundargarh.

(Through Range Office, Koira)

Sub.:- Diversion of 1.881 ha forest land in addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha of forest land within the Mining Lease area of 28.397 ha in respect of Patabeda Iron ore Mines, MGM Mineral Ltd.

X-Sub:-Submission of Compliance to conditions stipulated by MoEF & CC in stage —I approval order Dated 04.03.2020 for diversion of 1.81 ha of forest land in addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha for mining and allied activities in respect of Patabeda Iron Mines , MGM Minerals Ltd. in village Patabeda under Koira Tahasil of Sundergarh District, Odisha.

Ref.:- Stage I approved letter by MoEF, Govt. of India vide letter No. F.No. 8-21/28/2003-FCE, dt.04.03.2020 and No. 10F(Con)6642, dt. 21.03.2020 and your office letter No. 5118& 5122/6F-(Mg), dt.02.06.2020.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above cited letter, we are submitting herewith point wise compliance conditions stipulated by MoEFCC in stage -I approval order Dated 04.03.2020 and additional Conditions imposed by State Govt. dtd. 21.03.2020 with all supporting documents and annexures is enclosed as Appendix - I for your needful action.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

MGM Minerals Ltd. Encl. - As above

Annexure - I

UNDERTAKING

We do hereby undertake to bear the following cost if any on demand and also do hereby undertake to do the following works as per conditions stipulated in Stage I order by MoEF, Govt. of India vide order dated 04.03.2020 and vide letter dated 21.03.2020 of Govt. of Odisha, F&E Department.

- i) The legal status of the forest land will remain unchanged as per the stipulated condition No. 2(i) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- ii) We will pay any Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, as per demand of forest department as per stipulated condition No. 2(vi) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- iii) We will take prior approval of the Central Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 in respect of any non-forestry work required over 1.695 ha of forest land involved in the safety zoneas per the stipulated condition No. 2(viii) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- iv) We will pay the cost of feeling of trees as and when demand by the State Forest Departmentas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xi) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- v) The period of diversion of the forest land under this approval shall be for a period co-terminus with the period of the mining lease to be granted under Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act,1957,or Rules framed there underas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xv) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- vi) There will be no labour camp establish inside the forest landas per the stipulated the condition No. 2(xvi) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

- vii) We will provide LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the site as per the stipulated condition No. 2(xvii) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- viii) We will fell any trees or damage forest growth in the surrounding forest areaas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xviii) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- ix) The layout plan of the proposed forest land will not change without prior approval of MoEF&CCas per the stipulated **condition No.**2(xix) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- x) The forest land will not use any other purpose specified in the proposal as per the stipulated condition No. 2(xx) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- wi) We will abide any additional conditions impose by Regional Office (Eastern Zone), Bhubaneswar, MoEF&CC and the Govt. of Odishafrom time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlifeas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xxi) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.
- xii) We will abide any the Act, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines for the time being in forceas applicable to the projectas per the stipulated condition No. 2(xxii) of MoEF&CC letter dtd. 04.03.2020.

Avrent
Patabeda Iron Mines
MGM Minerals Ltd.

Compliance to conditions stipulated by MoEF&CC in stage –I approval order Dated 04.03.2020 for diversion of 1.81 ha of forest land in addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha for mining and allied activities in respect of Patabeda Iron Mines of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd. in village Patabeda under Koira Tahasil of Sundergarh District, Odisha.

i) Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged;

Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged. An undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure-1**.

ii) Compensatory afforestation shall be raised over 1.81 ha of nonforest land identified in Khata No. 132, Plot No. 1155, Kissam
Patharabani o village Phuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil of
Sundargarh district by the State Govt. at the cost of user
agency. As far as practicable a mixure of local indigenous
species will be planted and monoculture of a species has to be
avoided;

Non – forest land over 1.81 ha has been identified and allotted by the Collector, Sundargarh in village Phuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil of Bonai forest Division. A sum of Rs. 13,10,100/- towards the cost of Compensatory afforestation as per the scheme approved at the current wage rate of Rs. 308/- per MD with a maintenance for 10 years has been deposited through RTGS vide Ref. No. SBINR52021020609959118, dt. 06.02.2021. The copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide **Annexure-II.**



iii) The non-forest land identified for raising compensatory afforestation shall be transferred and mutated in favour of the State Forest Department before issue of the Stage II approval;

Non – forest land over 1.81 ha has been identified and allotted in village Phuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil has been mutated and transferred in favour of State Forest Department vide order No 1275, dt. 22.06.2021 of Tahasildar, Lahunipada.

iv) The cost of Compensatory Afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per Compensatory Afforestation Scheme and at the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for work schedule for subsequent year;

The approved cost of Compensatory Afforestation at the current wage rate of Rs. 308/- per MD with a maintenance for 10 years and includes appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years amounting to Rs. 13,10,100/- only has been deposited in the CAMPA Fund through RTGS mode vide Ref. No. SBINR52021020609959118, dt. 06.02.2021. The copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide **Annexure-II**.

v) State Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for 1.81 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal, if not paid, from the User Agency as per the Orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 0108.2003, 28-03-2008, 24-04-2008 and 09-05-2008 in IA No. 566 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide letter No.5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003 as

22/13

well as letter No.5-2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC05-02-2009 in this regard;

As per the earlier demand we have paid Rs. 1,62,35,630/- over entire forest land (over 27.086 ha) involved within the lease area as per the Orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 0108.2003, 28-03-2008, 24-04-2008 and 09-05-2008 in IA No. 566 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide letter No.5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003 as well as letter No.5-2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC05-02-2009 in this regard. Further, the differential amount of Rs. 3,78,290/- towards Net Present Value (NPV) over 1.81 ha of forest land has been deposited in the CAMPA Fund through RTGS mode vide Ref. No. SBINR52020070100111554, dt. 01.07.2020. The copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide **Annexure-III.**

vi) Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Govt. from the User Agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.

An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure - I.**

vii) All the funds received from the User Agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to State CAMPA fund only through (https://parivesh.nic.in/).

Fund related to the project have been deposited as per the details given below-



S1.	Details of Funds Deposited	Amount Deposited	Payment Details
No.	,	(in Rs.)	
1	NPV over 23.581 ha	1,36,76,980.00	Demand Draft No. 087818,
			dt.28.07.2005
	NPV over 3.505 ha differential	25,58,650.00	Demand Draft No. 018344,
	amount (for entire forest area)		dt.03.07.2010
	Differential amount over 1.81 ha	3,78,290.00	Through RTGS vide Ref. No.
			SBINR52020070100111554,
	4		dt. 01.07.2020
	Penal NPV	9,39,000.00	Through RTGS vide Ref. No.
			SBINR52020070100111554,
			dt. 01.07.2020
	Total NPV	1,75,52,920.00	
2	Site Specific Wild Life Management	2,72,54,400.00	Thursday DTOC wide Def No.
4	Plan	2,72,54,400.00	Through RTGS vide Ref. No.
	rian		SBINR52015052615412935,
	The Auto Court Pile	0.70.74.400.00	dt. 26.05.2015
-	Total SSWL Plan	2,72,54,400.00	
3	Regional wildlife Management Fund	6,24,734.00	D.D No 897539 to 897551
			dt.12.04.2006
,	Total RWLMP	6,24,734.00	
4	C.A. over 26.558 ha.	5,65,000.00	D.D No 297217 dt.26.07.2005
	CA over 1.81 ha	13,10,100.00	Through RTGS mode vide Ref.
			No.
			SBINR52021020609959118,
	š.		dt. 06.02.2021.
	Total CA	18,75,100.00	
5	Cost of fencing, protection,	3,87,000.00	D.D No 784264 dt.28.07.2005
	regeneration and maintenance of		
	safety zone over 3.505 ha & for one		
	and half times of the safety zone over		
	5.258 ha		
	Total SZ	3,87,000.00	
	Grand Total in Rs.	4,76,94,254.00	



Copies of the receipts of payment of the aforesaid funds are enclosed **vide Annexure - IV.**

viii) The user agency shall obtained prior approval of the Central Government under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 in respect of 1.695 ha of forest land, earmarked as a safety zone area of 1.886 ha, involved in the mining lease in accordance with the provisions of guidelines, as provided under para 7.9 of the Handbook of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.

An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure – I.**

In accordance with the provisions given under Para 1.21 of the Handbook of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, State Govt. shall realize NPV equal to twice the normal NPV, for violation of the conditions stipulated in the approval dated 30.12.2005, committed by using the forest area amounting to 0.50 ha for the purpose other than what was approved by the Central Govt.

The amount of Rs. 9,39,000/- towards the violation of the conditions stipulated in the approval dated 30.12.2005, committed by using the forest area amounting to 0.50 ha has been deposited in the CAMPA Fund through RTGS mode vide Ref. No. SBINR52020070100111554, dt. 01.07.2020. The copy of the remittance receipt is enclosed vide **Annexure-III.**

x) Compliance of the condition stipulated in the Stage – II approval dated 30.12.2005 shall be examined and violation of conditions, if any, shall be dealt with as per provisions provided in Para 1.21 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 before considering the proposal for grant of Stage – II approval.

STA

The self-assessment report of the condition stipulated in the Stage II approval dt. 30.12.2005 for the year 2020 is enclosed as **Annexure - V**.

xi) The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the user agency with the State Forest Department.

The cost of feeling of trees will be deposited to the State Forest Department as and when demand by the State Forest Department. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure – I.**

xii) The user agency shall ensure demarcation of boundary of safety zone (7.5 meter strip all along the inner boundary of the mining lease area), and its protection by erecting adequate number of 6 feet RCC boundary pillars inscribed with DGPS coordinates with barbed wire fencing and deploying adequate number of watchers under the Supervision of the State Forest Department. Safety Zone shall be raised and maintained by the user agency/State Govt. in accordance with the relevant guidelines issued by the Ministry.

Demarcation of boundary of 7.5 mtrs of safety zone all along the mine boundary erecting 6 feet of RCC pillars inscribed DGPS coordinates with barbed wire fencing and provided adequate number of watch and word for protecting the plantation.

xiii) User agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of the Environment (Protection)Act, 1986, if required,

State Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA), Odisha has accorded Environmental clearance for 1.5 MTPA Iron ore vide letter No.SEIAA/42402/07-MINB1/09-2019_7702/SEIAA dated 03.01.2020

P

(copy of the same is enclosed as **Annexure -VI.** Further State Pollution Control Board, Odisha has accorded Consent to Operate for 1.5 MTPA Iron ore vide letter No. 2726/IND-I-CON-5427, dated 07.03.2020, copy of the same is enclosed as **Annexure -VII.**

xiv) The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.

The Collector, Sundargarh has issued Certificate under the Forest Rights Act'2006 over entire forest area involved within the mining lease area. Copy of the same is enclosed as **Annexure - VIII.**

xv) The Period of diversion of the said forest land under this approval shall be for a period co-terminus with the period of the mining lease to be granted under Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957, or Rules framed there under.

The period of diversion of the said forest land under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of the mining lease granted under the Mines and Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957, or Rules framed there under. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed as **Annexure – I.**

xvi) No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.

No labour camp will be established inside the forest area. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure - I.**

xvii) The user agency shall provide LPG to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the adjacent forest land.

The User Agency has arranged accommodation of all the workers working at the site. The food arrangement has prepared at its own camp and the food is prepared in LPG.

xviii) The user agency while executing works, shall not fell any tree or damage forest growth in the surrounding forest area in any manner.

An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide Annexure - I.

xix) The layout plan of the proposed forest land shall not be changed without prior approval of Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change.

The layout plan of the proposed forest land will not change without prior approval of MoEF&CC. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure – I.**

xx) The Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal and under no circumstances be transferred to any other user agency, department or person without the prior approval of Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change;

The Forest Land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed vide **Annexure - I.**

Any other condition that the Regional Office (Eastern Zone),
Bhubaneswar of this Ministry and the Government of Odisha
may stipulate, from time to time, in the interest of
conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife,
which shall be complied by the user agency;

An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed as **Annexure - I.**



xxii) The State Govt. and user agency shall ensure compliance to provisions of the Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines NGT Order (s) & Hon'ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project;

We will follow the compliance to provisions of the Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines NGT Order (s) & Hon'ble Court Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the project. An Undertaking to this effect is enclosed as **Annexure – I.**

xxiii) The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).

Agent T Patabeda Iron Mines MGM Minerals Ltd.

NEFT RTGS CHALLAN

AGENCY COPY NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA Date: 05-02-2021

Agency Name.	MGM MINERAL LTD
Application No.	5835900410
MoEF/SG File No.	8(21)28/2003-FCE
Location.	ORRISA
Address.	SA, Forest Park, BhubeneswarKhordha
Amount(in Rs)	1310100/-

Amount in Words Thirteen Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ORRISA CAMPA
IFSC*Code:	CORP0000371
Pay to Account No.	150825835900410 Valid only for this challan amount
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challen is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA Date: 05-02-2021

Agency Name.	MGM MINERAL LTD
Application No.	5835900410
MoEF/SG File No.	8(21)28/2008-FCE
Location.	ORRISA
Address:	SA, Forest Park, Shubaneswar Khordha
Amount(in Rs)	1310100/-

Amount in Words: Thirteen Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred Rupees: Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ORRISA CAMPA
FSC Code:	CORP0000371
Pay to Account No.	150825835900410
	Valid only for this challen amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhl Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhl Road, New Delhl -110003

 This Challen is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in



For MGM Minerals Limited

Seema Mohamus Director

For MGM Minerals Limited

Sabita Cohanty

UTR NO: SBINR 52021 02 06 0995 9 118 TEZ STATE BANK OF INDIA

र्भा अन्य अस्ताताता Manager अन्य अस्ता पुरस्य



ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ଅଧୀକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ : ବଣାଇଁ ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ।

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: BONAI DIVISION.

Phone / Fax – 06626-244434: E-mail At- <u>dfobonai.od@gov.in</u> No. <u>/0502</u> /6F-(Mg.) Dt: <u>30-12</u>.2020

To

M/s M.G.M. Minerals, 5A-Forest Park, Bhubaneswar-751009.

Sub: -

Diversion of 1.81 ha. forest land in addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha. within Mining Lease area of 28.397 ha. in respect of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines of M/s M.G.M. Minerals (Proposal No.FP/OR/MIN35900/2018, State SI. No.OR-055/2018 dt.27.9.2018)-Submission of CA Scheme at ₹308/- per manday regarding.

Ref:-

- Stage-I approval accorded vide Letter No.8 (21)28/2003-FCE dt.4.3.2020 of the MoEF & CC, Eastern Regional Office, Bhubaneswar.
- Memo No.22783 dt.24.12.2020 of the CF (Nodal), O/o the PCCF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.
- This Office Letter No.8662 dt.14.10.2020.

Sir,

With reference to above, this is to inform you that the Scheme for Compensatory Afforestation over 1.81 ha. of non-forest Govt. land identified in village Fuljhar under Lahunipara Tahasil of this Division in lieu of above said diversion proposal has revised and approved by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, F.C. Act' O/O the P.C.C.F., Odisha, Bhubaneswar for ₹13,10,100/- at the wage rate of ₹308/- per MD vide his Memo No. under reference (2).

Earlier, you have been demanded vide this office Letter No. under reference (3) to deposit ₹13,01,700/- towards cost Compensatory Afforestation @ ₹303.40 per MD. But, you have not yet deposited the same.

Hence, you are requested to deposit ₹ 13,10,100/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Ten Thousand One Hundred) only through e-portal of MoEF & CC as provided in the http://parivesh.nic.in, and submit the original proof with seal and signature of the issuing Bank to this office for needful.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer,

M G M MINERALS LTD.

Ref:MGMM/BO/2020-21/139

Date: 01.07.2020

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Forest Division,Bonai Dist. Sundargarh.

Sub:- Diversion of 1.81 ha forest land in addition to the earlier diversion over 23.581 ha of forest land within the mining lease area over 28.397 ha in respect of Patabeda Iron ore Mines of M/s M. G. M. Minerals.

X-Sub:-Payment of Differential NPV & Penal NPV.

Ref:-Your office letter No.5122 and 5118, dt.02.06.2020.

Dear Sir,

With reference to above cited letter we have deposited the amount of Rs. 1317290/- through RTGS vide UTR No.**SBINR52020070100111554**, dt.**01.07.2020** towards Differential NPV & Penal NPV (Differential NPV – Rs. 3,78,290/- and Penal NPV – Rs. 9,39,000/-). The copy of remittance receipt is attached for your kind reference.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully.

For MGM Mineral Ltd.

Mines Manager
Patabeda Iron Mines

Encl:- As above (28.397 Hects)
Of M G M Minerals Ltd

MGM MINERALS LTD.

Date: 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division, BONAI

SUB: Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village – Patabeda, Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF: Memo No. 3612/6F dt. 16.08.2004 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

This is towards net present value (NPV) of the 23.581 ha. forest land allowed for diversion.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the Government at an early date.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

(P.L.Mohanty)
Managing Director

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, ★: (0674) 2530249, FAX: (0674) 2532016 BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, ★: (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX: (06767) 275770

Bonal Di fision

MGMM/CO/2010-11/07-133 Date: 5th July 2010

Merinal.

To,

Divisional Forest Officer, At/Po- Bonaigarh, Dist- Sundargarh.

Sub:- Payment of NPV in respect of Patabeda Iron Ore mines of MGM Minerals Ltd.

Ref: Your Letter No.2943/6F, dtd. 05.06.2010

Sir,

With reference to your above mentioned letter, we are enclosing herewith a Demand Draft bearing No. 018344 dtd. 03.07.2010 for an amount of Rs.25,58,650/- (Twenty Five Lakh Fifty Eight thousand Six hundred Fifty) only in favour of CAF-Orissa, A/c No-CA 1585 Payable at Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi towards the NPV over the balance forest area of 3.505 ha.

We are also submitting a undertaking regarding NPV as required by you.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For M.G.M Minerals Ltd.

(P. L. Mohanty)
Managing Director

Encl. As above.

We understand your world

DEMAND DRAFT

VALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUE

Ref. No. 012213026853 DATE

03/07/2010

C PAYER ONLY

CAF ORISSA A/C NO- CA-1585 CORPORATION BANK LODHI ROAD, NEW

ON DEMAND PAY

OR ORDER

RUPEES TWENTY FIVE LAC FIFTY EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY ONLY

Rs.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED

HDFC BANK LTD

NEW DELHI-KO MARG - 110 001

BHUBANESHWAR - ORISSA

BHUBANESHWAR . 751001

*25,58,650.00

DRAWEE BRANCH

ISSUING BRANCH

AUTHORISED SIGNATORIES

"018344" 000240000: 999992"

OIC

MGMM/CO/2015-16/05-35

Date: 26.05.2015

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division At/Po: Bonai, Dist: Sundargarh

Sub.

Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines of MGM

Minerals Ltd. (28.397 Ha.) in Bonai Forest Division Sundargarh District.

Ref:

Your Letter no. 3034/6F-(Mg.) Dt.23.04.2015.

With reference to your above mentioned letter, we are enclosing herewith NEFT/RTGS details submitted to you towards fees for approved Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan by the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha of Rs.272.544 lakhs through RTGS bearing No.SBINR52015052615412935 dt.26.05.2015 of State Bank of India in favour of your State CAMPA Account No. 344902010105428, Union Bank of India, Sunder Nagar, New Delhi-110003.

This may kindly be acknowledged.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd.

N. R. Pattaniak G.M. Corporate

Encl: As above

Received the Original BIGS

Copy to:

- 1. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of information and necessary action.
- 2. The Range Officer, Koira Range for favour of information and necessary action.



COUNTER FOIL STATE BANK OF INDIA JANPATH BRANCH-10238

Date 25.05.2015
Received From MGM MINERALS LIMITED
A/C No32910380864
By Cheque No
Transfer for RTGS/NEFT RTGS
Beneficiary IFS Code UBIN0534498
Beneficiary Bank NameUNION BANK OF INDIA
Branch SUNDER NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 003.
Beneficiary A/c No. 344902010105428.
Beneficiary Name STATE CAMPA
Amount Rs. 2,72,54,400.00
Charges Rs. NIL
Total 2,72,54,400.00
(Rupees TWO CRORES SEVENTY TWO LAKHS FIFTY FOUR
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONLY.
UTR No : SBIN 3 1115
2800462 y.g. fra/S.K. MISHRA
था । स्ट. बैंक, भूननेश्वर मुख्य शहना/डे B.L. (URSA MAIN BR.
CODE 2 6 MAY 2015 (16) (10)
0041 Initials

SBINR 52015052415412935

MGMM/HO/06-07/4-008 13th April 2006

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division, At/PO: Bonaigarh Sundargarh District.

Sir,

Sub: Regarding diversion of 23.581 Ha. of forest land in favour of M/s. M.G.M.Minerals Ltd., Bhubaneswar for Iron Ore Mining in village Patabeda of Bonai Forest Division of Sundargarh District.

Ref: Your letter No. 1799/6F, dated 10th April 06.

In compliance to your above noted letter, we are enclosing herewith 13 nos. (thirteen) of Demand Drafts (as per details given at the bottom) for a sum of Rs. 6,24,734/- (Rupees Six lakhs twenty four thousand seven hundred thirty four) only drawn on State Bank of India, Bonai in favour of Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division towards proportionate contribution for implementation of Regional Wild Life Management Plan prepared for Bonai and Keonjhar Division.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM MINERALS LTD.

General Manager (Admn.)

Received Yours
For Me

13 (Thirteen) NOS

General

General

Head Clerk

Head C

		/
1. Demand Draft No	897539, dt.12.4.06	for Rs. 49,000.00
2do	897540, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
3do	897541, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
4do	897542, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
5do	897543, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
6do	897544, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
7do	897545, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
8do	897546, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
9do	897547do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
10do	897548, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
11do	897549, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
12do	897550, -do-	for Rs. 49,000.00
13do	897551, -do-	for Rs. 36,734.00

Rs 6 24 734 00

Date: 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Rourkela Division, ROURKELA.

SUB: Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village - Patabeda, Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF: Memo No. 2931/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 297217 dt. 26.07.05 for Rs. 5,65,000.00 (Rupees Five lakh sixty-five thousand) only payable at SBI, Rourkela.

This is towards cost of Compensatory Afforestation to be taken up by you over 23.581 ha. at San-Thelakudar under Rourkela Division.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the Government at an early date.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

(P.L.Mohanty)

Managing Director

Rocelyace winth

Accountant \
Rourkela Forest Division

Date: 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division, BONAI.

SUB: Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village - Patabeda, Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF: Memo No. 2933/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 784264 dt. 28 /07/2005 for Rs. 3,87,000.00 (Rupees Three lakh eightyseven thousand) only payable at SBI, Bonai.

This is towards cost of Fencing, Protection and regeneration of Safety Zone area over 3.505 ha. within the mining lease area and 1.5 times of safety zone area over 5.2575 ha. in degraded Forests.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the Government at an early date.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

(P.L.Mohanty)

Managing Director



M G M MINERALS LTD.

REF NO.: MGMM/BO/2020-21/413

DATE: 15.01.2021

THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER,

BONAI DIVISION, SUNDERGARH, ODISHA

Subject

: Submission of self-Assessment Report for stipulated conditions in

approved stage - II clearance for Patabeda Iron Mines of MGM

Minerals Ltd.

Reference: MoEF & CC approved letter No. 8(21)28/2003-FCE.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above subject and reference, we are herewith submitting self-assessment report of stipulated conditions in the approved stage – II clearances for area of 23.581 Ha in respect of Patabeda Iron Mines of MGM Minerals Ltd. with all supporting Documents enclosed as **Appendix-1**.

This is for your kind information, please.

Thanking you,

You faithfully

For, Patabeda Iron Mines MGM Minerals Ltd.

Mines Manager Patabeda fron Mines (28.397ha)

Mines Maningerals Ltd.

Encl.: Appendix I

CC to: 1. The Forest Ranger, Officer of Sub Division-Koida, Sundergarh, Odisha

2. Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Office of the PCCF, Aryan Bhawan, Bhubaneswar - 23

3. Director, Eastern Regional Office, MoEF & CC, Bhubaneswar

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

-0-**NOTIFICATION**

No.10F(Div)-19/2008

14232

/F&E dated- 20-8.09

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33 of the Orissa Forest Act 1972 (Orissa Act 14 of 1972), the State Government do hereby declare that the land situated in Village Sana Thelakudar under Bonai Tahsil of the District of Sundargarh mutated and transferred for compensatory afforestation purpose against the approved diversion of forest land for Iron ore Mining by (a) M/s MGM Mineral Ltd & (b) M/s MG Mohanty of Village Patabeda vide Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests orders in their letter No.8(21) 28/2003-FCE dt.25.5.2004 & No. 8(21) 27/2003-FCE dt. 12th January, 2004 under section 2 of the forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, the limits of which are specified below and the area of which is 39.723 ha. shall be Protected Forests with effect from the date of issue of the Notification and shall be Known as "Sana Thelakudar(A) Protected Forest".

Schedule:

Name of the Protected Forest

Area in Ac.

Area in Ha.

Name of the Village

Name of the police Station

Name of the Tehsil

Name of the Sub-Division

Name of the District

Land Schedule:

Sana Thelakudar(A) Protected Forests

98.154 ac.

39.723 Ha

Sana Thelakudar

K. Bolang

Bonai

Bonai

Sundargarh

Site No.	Village	Khata No.	Plot No.	Kissam	Total Area in Acres
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Sana Thelakudar	1	3/10 4/11 8/12	Pahad Pahad Pahad	32.533 33.091(total 65.624) 32.530
				Total	98.154 Acs

Village

Sana Thelakudar

Identified Non forest land

98.154 Ac

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION:

Plot No.	Area	North	South	East	West
03	32.533Ac	Plot No. 2 of San-Thelakudar	San Purunapani village	Plot No. 4 of San Thelakudar village	San purunapani village
04	33.091 ac.	Plot No. 5 of San Thelakudar	do	do	Plot No. 2 & 3 of San Thelakudar village
08	32.530 ac	Plot No7 of San Thelakudar	do	Plot No. 9 of San Thelakudar	Plot No. 5 of San Thelakudar

By Order of the Governor

U.N. Behera

Memo No. 14233 /F&E Dated- 20-8.09

Copy forwarded to the Director of Printing, Stationery and Publication, Orissa Cuttack for publication in an extra-ordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette and supply 10 copies of printed notification each to this Deptt./Director of land Records and Surveys, Orissa, Cuttack/Collector, Sundargarh/D.F.O., Rourkela Forest Division/ Tahasildar, Bonai

The Notification is statutory and may be assigned SRO number.

emo No. 14234 Dated- 20.8.09 Additional Secretary to Government

Copy forwarded to the Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Govt. of India, MoEF, Eastern Regional Office, A/3, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action.

Memo No. 14232 Dated- 20-8.09 Additional Secretary to Governmen

Copy forwarded to the Revenue & Disaster Management Deptt./Director of Land Records and Survey, Orissa, Cuttack/ R.D.C.(N.D) Sambalpur/ Collector, Sundargarh/ Tahasildar, Bonai for information and necessary action.

16mo No. 14236 Dated- 20.8.09 Additional Secretary to Government...

Memo No. / 4236 Dated- 20, 8007

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa, Bhubaneswar/the Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act) O/O the PCCF, Orissa/Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle/ D.F.O., Rourkela Forest Division for information and necessary action. / (5 spare copies for G.F).

Additional Secretary to Govi

h

MGM MINERALS LTD.

Date: 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division, BONAI.

SUB: Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village — Patabeda, Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF: Memo No. 3612/6F dt. 16.08.2004 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

This is towards net present value (NPV) of the 23.581 ha. forest land allowed for diversion.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the Government at an early date.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

(P.L.Mohanty)
Managing Director

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, \$\mathbb{P}: (0674) 2530249, FAX : (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA, \$\mathbb{P}: (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX : (06767) 275770

Bonal Di fision

Date: 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Rourkela Division, ROURKELA.

SUB: Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village – Patabeda, Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF: Memo No. 2931/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 297217 dt. 26.07.05 for Rs. 5,65,000.00 (Rupees Five lakh sixty-five thousand) only payable at SBI, Rourkela.

This is towards cost of Compensatory Afforestation to be taken up by you over 23.581 ha. at San-Thelakudar under Rourkela Division.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the Government at an early date.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

(P.L.Mohanty)
Managing Director

Accountant Sourkela Forest Division

Hocobood with

Date: 29/07/2005.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division, BONAI

SUB: Diversion of 23.581 ha. of Forest Land within the proposed M.L. Area of 28.397 ha. for Iron Ore in village – Patabeda, Bonai Division of Sundargarh District of MGM Minerals Ltd.

REF: Memo No. 2933/6F dt. 20.07.2005 of D.F.O. Bonai.

Sir,

We, are submitting herewith a Demand Draft No. 784264 dt. 28 /07/2005 for Rs. 3,87,000.00 (Rupees Three lakh eightyseven thousand) only payable at SBI, Bonai.

This is towards cost of Fencing, Protection and regeneration of Safety Zone area over 3.505 ha. within the mining lease area and 1.5 times of safety zone area over 5.2575 ha. in degraded Forests.

The Compliance Report of the above area may kindly be sent to the Government at an early date.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd

(P.L.Mohanty) Managing Director Nylsional Porest Office Bonst Di issue



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

No. MSM/FM/28-ORI/BHU/2017-18

Col American

REGD PARCEL Phone: 0674-2352463 TeleFax: 0674-2352490 E-mail to bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov in Piot No.149, Pokhariput BHUBANESWAR-751020

Date: 24.11.2017

To

Shri Padma Lochan Mohanty, Managing Director, M/s MGM Minerals Ltd. 5A Forest Park. Bhubaneswar-751009

Sub: Approval of Modification of Review of Mining Plant of Patabeda fron Ore Mine along with Progressive Mine Closure Plan (PMCP), over an area of 28,397 ha in Sundargarh district of Odisha State, submitted by M/s MGM Minerals 1.td under Rule 17(3) of Mineral Concession Rules, 2016.

215-4

Ref: - i) Your letter No. Nil dated 12.10.2017.

ii) This office letter of even no. dated 17,10.2017.

iii) This office letter of even no. da.ed 17,10,2017 addressed to the Director of Mines, Govt. of Odisha, copy endorsed to you.

iv) This office letter of even no. dated 06.11.2017.

v) Your Qualified Person letter No. PMP/IBM/06/2017-18 dated 17.11.2017.

Sir.

In exercise of the power delegated to me vide Gazette Notification No. S.O. 1857(E) dated 18.05.2016, I hereby Approve the modification of Review of Mining Plan including Progressive Mine Closure Plan of Patabeon Iron Ore Mine over an area of 28.397 ha of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd in Sundargarh district of Odisha State submitted under Rule 17(3) of Mineral Concession Rules, 2016. This approval is subject to the following conditions:

The modification of review of Mining Plan is approved without prejudice to any other law
applicable to the mine area from time to time whether made by the Central Government.
State Government or any other authority and without prejudice to any order or direction
from any court of competent jurisdiction.

II. The proposals shown on the plates and/or given in the document is based on the lease map /sketch submitted by the applicant/ lessee and is applicable from the date of

approval.

III. It is clarified that the approval of alcresaid modification of review of Mining Plan does not in any way imply the approval of the Government in terms of any other provision of Mines & Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957, or the Mineral Concession Rules, 2016 and any other laws in, Loing Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 or the rule, made there under, Mines Act, 1952 and Rule & Regulations made there under.

Indian Bureau of Mines has not uncertaken verification of the mining lease boundary on the ground and does not undertake any responsibility regarding correctness of the boundaries of the leasehold shown on the ground with reference to lease map & other

plans furnished by the applicant / lessee.

- V. At any stage, if it is observed that the information furnished, data incorporated in the document are incorrect or misrepresent facts, the approval of the document shall be revoked with immediate effect.
- If this approval conflicts with any other law or court order/ Direction under any statute, it shall be revoked immediately.

VII. Validity of this document shall expire on 31.03.2021.

VIII. Next Financial Assurance shall be due for submission on 31.03.2021.

भवदीय / yours faithfully,

Encl: - One copy of modification of review of Mining Plan

HARVECHIMET

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक / Regional Controller of Mines

Copy for kind information to:-

 The Director of Mines, Directorate of Mines, Government of Odisha, Heads of the Department Building. Bhubaneswar— 751001. Odisha along with one copy of modification of review of Mining Plan by REGISTERED PARCEL.

2. Shri Pradeepta Mohapatra, At-Unchabali. Po-Bamebari Dist-Keonjhar, Odisha-758034.

(HARKESH MEENA)

होत्रीय खान नियंत्रक / Regional Controller of Mines

OFFICE OF THE I	DIVISIONAL FORES No/6F-	TOFFICER : BONAI DIVISIONDt
То		
10	The Divisional Mana O.F.D.C. Ltd., Rouri	
Sub:-	ha. of forest land in U/S 2 of F.C. Act, 1	92 Nos. of trees enumerated over 23.581 village Patabeda approved for diversion 980 for Iron Ore Mining by M/s M.G.M. MoEF Letter No. 8(21) 28/2003-FCE dt.
Sir,	50.12.2000.	# 13 1 .
fell and remove the	692 Nos. of trees from	ove, you are requested to take delivery of the Range Officer, Koira Range and to ays. The Map and enumeration list of
Encl:- As above.		
14 . 5		Yours faithfully,
The state of		Divisional Forest Officer,
Bran	(57.7)	Bonai Division.
D.L. No. and raisin		on along with enclosure for assignment of
		SH- Divisional Forest Officer,
		Bonai Division.
Memo No	/6F-Dt	
	formation and necessa	enclosure forwarded to the Range Officer, ary action. He should supervise felling of r on receipt of conversion list from OFDC
		SH-
		Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division.
Memo No. 2019	16F-Dt 28.4.0	
	Copy forwarded to I	M/s M.G.M. Minerals Ltd., Bhubaneswar th reference to their letter No. 06-07/009 Divisional Forest Officer,

WIL

MGMM/HO/06-07/4-008 13th April 2006

The Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division, At/PO: Bonaigarh Sundargarh District.

Sir,

Sub: Regarding diversion of 23.581 Ha. of forest land in favour of M/s. M.G.M.Minerals Ltd., Bhubaneswar for Iron Ore Mining in village Patabeda of Bonai Forest Division of Sundargarh District.

Ref: Your letter No. 1799/6F, dated 10th April 06.

In compliance to your above noted letter, we are enclosing herewith 13 nos. (thirteen) of Demand Drafts (as per details given at the bottom) for a sum of Rs. 6,24,734/- (Rupees Six lakhs twenty four thousand seven hundred thirty four) only drawn on State Bank of India, Bonai in favour of Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division towards proportionate contribution for implementation of Regional Wild Life Management Plan prepared for Bonai and Keonjhar Division.

Thanking you,

Received
13(Thirteen) Nos
y Bankgrafts.

Rousi Division

Yours faithfully,

For MGM MINERALS LTD.

General Manager (Admn.)

897539, dt.12.4.06 for Rs. 49,000.00 1. Demand Draft No for Rs. 49,000,00 -897540, -do--do--3. for Rs. 49,000.00 --do--897541, -dofor Rs. 49,000.00 --do--897542, -do-5. 897543, -dofor Rs. 49,000.00 ---do-for Rs. 49,000.00 897544. -do-6. --do-for Rs. 49,000.00 / 7. --do--897545, -do--dofor Rs. 49,000.00 8. --do--897546, 9 --do--897547. -dofor Rs. 49,000.00. for Rs. 49,000.00 10. --do--897548. -dofor Rs. 49,000.00 897549, -do-11. --do--897550, -dofor Rs. 49,000.00-12. --do--13. --do--897551. for Rs. 36,734.00

Rs 6 24 734 00

REGD. OFFICE - 2A, FOREST PARK, BHUBANESWAR - 751 009, \$\mathbb{G}\$: (0674)_2530249_FAX_: (0674) 2532016
BRANCH - BARBIL, DISTRICT KEONJHAR - 758 035, ORISSA. \$\mathbb{G}\$: (06767) 275318, 276319, FAX: (06767) 275770



MGMM/CO/2015-16/05-35

Date: 26.05.2015

To

The Divisional Forest Officer,

Bonai Division At/Po: Bonai, Dist: Sundargarh

Sub: Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines of MGM

Minerals Ltd. (28.397 Ha.) in Bonai Forest Division Sundargarh District.

Ref: Your Letter no. 3034/6F-(Mg.) Dt.23.04.2015.

With reference to your above mentioned letter, we are enclosing herewith NEFT/RTGS details submitted to you towards fees for approved Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan by the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha of Rs.272.544 lakhs through RTGS bearing No.SBINR52015052615412935 dt.26.05.2015 of State Bank of India in favour of your State CAMPA Account No. 344902010105428, Union Bank of India, Sunder Nagar, New Delhi-110003.

This may kindly be acknowledged,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For MGM Minerals Ltd.

N. R. Pattaniak G.M. Corporate

Encl: As above

Received the Orangemon BIGIS

Copy to:

- 1. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of information and necessary action.
- 2. The Range Officer, Koira Range for favour of information and necessary action.



COUNTER FOIL STATE BANK OF INDIA JANPATH BRANCH-10238

	Date 25.05.2015
	Received From MGM MINERALS UMITED
	A/C No. <u>32910380864</u>
	By Cheque No. <u>754203</u>
	Transfer for RTGS/NEFT RTGS
	Beneficiary IFS CodeUBIN0534498:
	Beneficiary Bank NameUNION BANK OF INDIA
	BranchSUNDER NAGAR, NEW DELHI - 110 003.
	Beneficiary A/c No. 344902010105428.
	Beneficiary NameSTATE CAMPA
	Amount Rs. 2,72,54,400.00
	Charges Rs. NIL
	Total 2,72,54,400.00
-	(Rupees TWO CRORES SEVENTY TWO LAKHS FIFTY FOUR
1	THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONLY
	UTR No : SBIN
	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
	2800462 यु. यु. निश्च/S.K. MISHRA वा. हे बेंद, प्रदेशन मध्य कंटन/S.B.L. अन्त मामा हरू.
L	
	CODE 2 6 MAY 2015 Stranger
	0041 Initials
	जनलि सं /Journal No.
	रोक्त आहे हिर सं /Checker ID No.

SBINR 52015052615412935

Maria and

STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY,
ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR

Ref. No. 7722/SEIAA

Dt. 03.01.20

SEIAA File No: 42402/07-MINB1/09-2019

To

M/s MGM Minerals Ltd. Mines Manager 5A Forest Park, Bhubaneswar - 751009

Sub: Proposal for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for Expansion of Iron Ore Production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District - Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd - environmental clearance regarding.

Ref: Your online application dated 06.09.2019 for issue of EC vide File No: SIA/OR/MINB1/42402/2019.

Sir.

This has reference to your online application seeking environmental clearance of the mining project proposal of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for expansion of iron ore production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District - Sundargarh. The proposal falls in the category 1(a) of the schedule of EIA Notification, 2006 as amended from time to time. The proposal has been appraised on the basis of the documents enclosed with the application, such as form-1, form-2, prefeasibility report, approved mining plan, final EIA /EMP Report, public hearing proceedings, certified compliance report and clarifications furnished to SEIAA/SEAC in response to their observations.

Background:-

- The proposal is for Environmental Clearance for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for expansion of iron ore production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397Ha, at Village-Patabeda, Tahasil - Koira, District - Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s. MGM Minerals
- This expansion project falls under category B as per MoEF & CC, Govt. of India notification in this respect, because of mining lease being less than 50 Ha.



STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY, ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR

Ref. No. <u>7722</u> SEIAA

Dt. 03.01.20

SEIAA File No: 42402/07-MINB1/09-2019

To

M/s MGM Minerals Ltd. Mines Manager 5A Forest Park, Bhubaneswar - 751009

Sub: Proposal for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for Expansion of Iron Ore Production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District - Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s MGM Minerals Ltd - environmental clearance regarding.

Ref. Your online application dated 06.09.2019 for issue of EC vide File No: SIA/OR/MINB1/42402/2019.

This has reference to your online application seeking environmental clearance of the mining project proposal of Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for expansion of iron ore production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397 ha, at Village- Patabeda, Tahasil- Koira, District - Sundargarh. The proposal falls in the category 1(a) of the schedule of EIA Notification, 2006 as amended from time to time. The proposal has been appraised on the basis of the documents enclosed with the application, such as form-1, form-2, prefeasibility report, approved mining plan, final EIA /EMP Report, public hearing proceedings, certified compliance report and clarifications furnished to SEIAA/SEAC in response to their observations.

Background:-

- The proposal is for Environmental Clearance for Patabeda Iron Ore Mines for expansion of iron ore production from 0.8 MTPA to 1.5 MTPA (ROM), along with crusher & screen plants over an mining lease area of 28.397Ha, at Village-Patabeda, Tahasil - Koira, District - Sundargarh, Odisha of M/s. MGM Minerals Ltd
- 2. This expansion project falls under category B as per MoEF & CC, Govt. of India notification in this respect, because of mining lease being less than 50 Ha.

CERTIFICATE

REGARDING COMPLIANCE OF SCHEDULED TRIBES & OTHER TRADITIONAL FOREST DWELLERS (RECOGNITION OF FOREST RIGHT) ACT, 2006 IN RESPECT OF DIVERSION OF FOREST LAND MEASURING HA. 27.086 IN VILAGE PATABEDA FOR MINING PURPOSE FOR NON FOREST USED BY M/S MGM MINERALS LTD UNDER KOIRA TEHSIL.

- 1. It is certified that the complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes & Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Right) Act. 2006 has been carried out for the entire Forest area of 27.086 hectors proposed for diversion for non-forest used and mining purpose in Patabeda Iraon Ore mines of M/S MGM Minerals Ltd. under Koira Tehsil. The concerned record of all consultations and meetings held are annexed in shape of Palli Sabha Resolution dt.23.08.2014 of village Patabeda and enquiry report of Tehsildar, Koira.
- 2. It is certified that the proposals for such diversion has been placed before the Palli Sabha of forest dwellers under the Chairmanship of the Ward member of village Patabeda of Malda G.P and in presence of more than 50% of members of Palli Sabha and members of Village Forest Committee where the details of the projects and its implication have been explained to them in vernacular/ local language.
- It is certified that discussions and decisions on such proposals had taken place only when there was quorum of minimum 50% of the members of the Palli Sabha present.
- 4 It is certified on the basis of the verification report and Palli Sabha Resolution 23.8.2014 of village Patabeda that no such primitive Tribal groups and pre-agricultural communities were in occupation of the forest land proposed for diversion and whose forest rights are required to be specifically safeguarded as per section 3(1)(e) of the Forest Rights Act, 2006.
- 5 It is certified on the basis of the verification report and Palli Sabha Resolution 23.08.2014 of village Patabeda that no such facilities managed by Government requiring diversion of Forest land U/s 3(2) of the Forest Rights Act, 2006 exist over the forest land proposed for diversion.

COLLECTOR, SUNDARGARH CHAIRMAN, D.L.C